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FILED

ADRIANA Z. BADILAS, Counse! (SBN 283331) APR 06 2021
Department of Real Estate

P. 0. Box 137007 DEPARTMENT % REAL ESTATE
Sacramento, CA 95813-7007 - s L —
Fax: (916) 263-3767

Telephone: ~ (916) 576-8700 (Main)
-or-  (916) 576-5755 (Direct)

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
% % o

In the Matter of the Accusation of: )

) No. H-3289 FR
REALTY DIMENSIONS, INC., )
STEPHANIE DIANE MAZZA, )
MELODY JOY BLAIN-EILERS, ) FIRST AMENDED
and MARTHA ELENA LUJAN-RUIZ, ) ACCUSATION

)

Respondents. )
)

The Complainant, BRENDA SMITH, in her official capacify as a Supervising
Special Investigator of the State of California, Department of Real Estate (“Department”), brings
this First Amended Accusation against REALTY DIMENSIONS, INC. (“REALTY"”),
STEPHANIE DIANE MAZZA (“MAZZA”), MELODY JOY BLAIN-EILERS (“BLAIN-
EILERS”), and MARTHA ELENA LUJAN-RUIZ (“LUJAN-RUIZ”), (collectiv.ely

“Respondents™), and is informed and alleges as follows:

1
REALTY is presently licensed by the Department and/or has license rights under
the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the California Business and Professions Code

(*Code”) as a corporate real estate broker, License No. 02069818, whose license expires August

22, 2022. REALTY first became licensed with the Department on August 21, 2018.
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2

MAZZA is presently licensed by the Department and/or has license rights under the
Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code as a rea! estate broker, License No. 01971765,

whose license expires on May 14, 2022,

3
BLAIN-EILERS is presently licensed by the Department and/or has license rights
under the Real Estate Law, Part 1 of Division 4 of the Code as a restricted real estate broker,
License No. 01089656, whose license expires January 12, 2022.
4
On February 13, 2006, the Department revoked BLAIN-EILERS’ license, with a
right to a restricted license, pursuant to Department Case No. H-1806 FR.
5
LUJAN-RUIZ is presently licensed by the Department and/or has license rights
under the Real Estate Law, Part | of Division 4 of the Code as a real estate salesperson, License
No. 01727787, whose license expires May 15, 2022,
6
Bakersfield Properties Attended, Inc. (“BPA™) was licensed by the Départment asa
corporate real estate broker, whose license expired on July 20, 2018. BPA was a registered
corporation with the California Secretary of State from 2006 through March 2018, when the
corporation was dissolved by BLAIN-EILERS.
7
At all relevant times, Realty Dimensions Property Management was a Department
registered fictitious business name under BPA’s corporate real estate broker license,
8
At all relevant times, the business website used by Realty Dimensions Property

Management was the same website used by REALTY.
"
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9
Complainant is informed, believes and thereon alleges that Realty Dimensions
Property Management was and is now the same entity as REALTY.
10
Whenever reference is made in this Accusation to an acts or omissions of REALTY,
such allegations shall be deemed to mean that the employees, agents and real estate licensees
employed by or associated with REALTY committed such acts or omissions while engaged in
furtherance of the business or operations of REALTY and while acting within the course and scope
of their authority and/or employment.
11
At all relevant times, Respondents were engaged in the business of, acted in the
capacity of, advertised or assumed to act as real estate licensees within the State of California
within the meaning of Section 10131(b) of the Code including the operation and conduct of a
property management business with the public, wherein, on behalf of others, for compensation or
in expectation of compensation, Respondents leased or rented or offered to lease or rent, and
solicited for prospective tenants of real property or improvements thereon, and collected rents from
real property or improvements thereon.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
(2018 Audit Violations as to BLAIN-EILERS)

12
Each and every allegation made above in Paragraphs 1 through 11, inclusive, is

incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
13
Beginning on July 10, 2018, and continuing through December 19, 2018, an audit
was conducted into the real estate business activities of BPA, located at 15619 Stephanie Street,

Bakersfield, CA 93314. Department auditor, Alvin Samareta, examined the business records of

BPA for the period of January 1, 2017, through February 28, 2018. (“2018 Audit Period”)




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

14
At all relevant times to the 2018 Audit Period, BLAIN-EILERS was the Designated
Broker Officer (“DO”) of BPA.
15
At all relevant times to the 2018 Audit Period, BPA was doing business under the
fictitious business name of Realty Dimensions Property Management, an entity who, at that time,
did not hold a real estate license with the Department.
16
While engaging in the real estate activities described above in Paragraph 11, and
within the 2018 Audit Period, BLAIN-EILERS accepted or received funds in trust (“trust funds™)

and deposited or caused the trust funds to be deposited into the following accounts:

Bank Account #1

Bank Name: Union Bank
5400 Stockdale Highway
Bakersfield, CA 93309

Account Name: Bakersfield Properties Attended, Inc.

Account No.: Last 4 Digits: 9674

Signatories: Melody Joy Blain-Eilers (REB)

Stephanie Mazza (RES)

Description: Deposits and disbursements related to the properties managed
by BPA. Deposits consisted of rents and any property
management related fees. Disbursements were made for
repairs, maintenance, management fees, and owner proceeds.

Bank Account #2

Bank Name: Union Bank
5400 Stockdale Highway
Bakersfield, CA 93309

Account Name: Bakersfield Properties Attended, Inc.

Account No.: Last 4 Digits: 4409

Signatories: Melody Joy Blain-Eilers (REB)

Stephanie Mazza (RES)
Description: Handling security deposits for properties managed by BPA.
17

In the course of the real estate activities desctibed above in Paragraph 11, and during

the 2018 Audit Period, the following was discovered:
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a. As of December 29, 2017, Bank Account #1 contained a shortage in the
amount of $929.91. There was no prior written consent from the owners of the trust funds in Bank
Account #1 so as to allow the balance of the funds to drop below the accountability of the account.
in violation of Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1 of Chapter 6, Title 10, California
Code of Regulations (“Regulations™);

b. As of December 29, 2017, Bank Account #1 contained unidentified and/or

unaccounted for funds in the amount of $7,169.5§, in violation of Section 10145 of the Code and
Sections 2831.1 and 2831.2 of the Regulations;

C. As of December 29, 2017, Bank Account #2 contained unidentified and/or
unaccounted for funds in the amount of $15,039.38, in violation of Section 10145 of the Code and
Sections 2831.1 and 2831.2 of the Regulations;

d. As of December 29, 2017, BLAIN-EILERS failed to desighate Bank Account
#1 and Bank Account #2 as trust accounts in the broker’s name as trustee, in violations of Section
10145 of the Code and Section 2832 of the Regulations; and

e, During the 2018 Audit Period, BLAIN-EILER failed to maintain control
records for Bank Account #2, in violation of Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2831 of the
Regulations.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Supervise as to BLAIN-EILERS)

18
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 17, inclusive, is incorporated by
this reference as if fully set forth herein.
19
As the DO for BPA, BLAIN-EILERS was responsible for the supervision and
control over the activities conducted on behalf of BPA by the corporation’s officers, employees and

agents, as necessary to ensure full compliance with all provisions of the Real Estate Law, including

i
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the supervision of all salespersons licensed under the corporation in the performance of acts for
which a real estate license is required.
20

BLAIN-EILERS failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control over the
activitigs of BPA. In particular, BLAIN-EILERS permitted, ratified and/or caused the conduct
described above to occur, and failed to take reasonable steps, including but not limited to,
supervision of employees and agents, and the implementation of policies, rules and systems to
ensure the compliance of the business with the Real Estate Law and the Regulations.

THIRD CAUSE QF ACTION
(Breach of Fiduciary Duties as to BLAIN-EILERS)

21

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 20, inclusive, is incorporated by| -
reference as if fully set forth herein.
22
At all relevant times herein, while acting as real estate agents, BLAIN-EILER owed
the principals fiduciary duties, including, but not limited to the following: duty of reasonable care and
skill; duty of good faith; duty of loyalty; and duty of diligence.
23

BLIAN-EILER breached her fiduciary duties by engaging in the acts and/or omissions
described above in the FIRST and SECOND CAUSES OF ACTION,

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Unlicensed Activity as to REALTY and/or MAZZA and/or LUJAN-RUIZ)

24
Each and every allegation made above in Paragraphs 1 through 23, inclusive, is

incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

i
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25
From June 1, 2018, through August 20, 2018, REALTY was conducting property
management activities, as described above in Paragraph 6, without first obtaining a corporate real
estate license from the Department. During this time, and in expectation of compensation, MAZZA
and/or LUJAN-RUIZ, while acting as agents for and/or on behalf of REALTY, collected rent
deposits from tenants and entered into residential lease agreements.
26
From September 17, 2018, through February 28, 2019, REALTY conducted property

management activities on behalf of others, and in expectation of compensation, without registering

a DO with the Department,

FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(2019 Audit Violations as to MAZZA and REALTY)

27
Each and every allegation made above in Paragraphs 1 through 26, inclusive, is
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
28
Beginning on March 5, 2019, and continuing through July 1, 2019, an audit was
conducted into the real estate business activities of REALTY, located at 218 South H Street,
Bakersfield, CA 93304. Auditor Samareta, examined the business records of REALTY for the
period of June 1, 2018, through February 28, 2019. (“2019 Audit Period”)
29
From on or about August 21, 2018, through on or about September 16, 2018,
MAZZA was the DO of REALTY.
30
From September 17, 2018, through May 16, 2019, REALTY did not have a DO

registered with the Department.

i
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31

While engaging in the real estate activities described above in Paragraph 11, and

within the 2019 Audit Period, MAZZA and REALTY accepted or received funds in trust (“trust

funds™) and deposited or caused the trust funds to be deposited into the following accounts:

Trust Account #1

Bank Name:

Account Name:
Account No.:

Signatories:
Description:

Trust Account #2

Bank Name:

Account Name:

Account No.:
Signatories:
Description:

Chase Bank

1515 7th Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Realty Dimensions, Inc.

Trust Account #1

Last 4 Digits: 7782

Marti Lujan-Ruiz (RES)

Deposits and disbursements related to the properties managed
by REALTY. Deposits consisted of rents and any property
management related fees. Disbursements were made for
repairs, maintenance, management fees, and owner proceeds.

Chase Bank

1515 7th Street

Bakersfield, CA 93301

Realty Dimensions, Inc.

Trust SDA

Last 4 Digits: 7766

Marti Lujan-Ruiz (RES)

Handling security deposits for properties managed by
REALTY.

32

In the course of the real estate activities described above in Paragraph 6, and during

the 2019 Audit Period, the following was discovered:

a. As of September 16, 2018, Trust Account #1 had a shortage of $21,507.42.

There was no prior written consent from the owners of the trust funds in Trust Account #1 so as to

allow the balance of the funds to drop below the accountability of the account, in violation of

Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1 of Chapter 6, Tiile 10, California Code of

Regulations (“Regulations™);

I
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b. As of January 31, 2019, Trust Account #1 had a shortage of $51,519.44.
There was no prior written consent from the owners of the trust funds in Trust Account #1 so as to
allow the balance of the funds to drop below the accountability of the account, in violation of
Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1 of the Regulations;

c. As of September 16, 2018, Trust Account #2 had a shortage of $1,027.75.
There was no prior written consent from the owners of the trust funds in Trust Account #1 so as to
allow the balance of the funds to drop below the accountability of the account, in violation of
Section 10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1 of the Regulations;

d. As of January 31, 2019, Trust Account #2 had a shortage of $1,127.75. There
was no prior written consent from the owners of the trust funds in Trust Account #1 so as to allow
the balance of the funds to drop below the accountability of the account, in violation of Section
10145 of the Code and Section 2832.1 of the Regulations; and

e During the 2019 Audit Period, REALTY did not deposit trust funds to Trust
Account #1 within three (3) business days after the date of receipt, in violation of Section 10145 of
the Code and Section 2832 of the Regulations.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Failure to Supervise as to MAZZA)

33
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 32, inclusive, is incorporated by
this reference as if fully set forth herein.
34
As the DO for REALTY from August 21, 2018, until September 16, 2018, MAZZA
was responsible for the supervision and control over the activities conducted on behalf of REALTY
by the corporation’s officers, employees and agents, as necessary to ensure full compliance with all
provisions of the Real Estate Law, including the supervision of all salespersons licensed under the

corporation in the performance of acts for which a real estate license is required.

H
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35
MAZZA failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control over the activities of
REALTY. In particular, MAZZA permitted, ratified and/or caused the conduct described above in
the FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION to occur, and failed to take reasonable steps, including but not
limited to, supervision of employees and agents, and the implementation of policies, rules and
systems to ensure the compliance of the business with the Real Estate Law and the Regulations.

SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(Breach of Fiduciary Duties as to MAZZA)

36

Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 35, inclusive, is incorporated by
reference as if fully set forth herein,
37
At all relevant times herein, while acting as real estate agents, MAZZA owed thg
principals fiduciary duties, including, but not limited to the following: duty of reasonable care and
skill; duty of good faith; duty of loyalty; and duty of diligence.
38
MAZZA breached her fiduciary duties by engaging in the acts and/or omissiong
described above in the FIFTH and SIXTH CAUSES OF ACTION.
GROUNDS FOR DISIPLINE
39
Each and every allegation in Paragraphs 1 through 38, inclusive, is incorporated by
this reference as if fully set forth herein.
40
The acts and/or omissions of BLAIN-EILER as alleged above in the FIRST CAUSE
OF ACTION constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of all licenses and license rights of]
BLAIN-EJLER pursuant to the following provisions:
/I

-10 -
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As to Paragraph 17(a), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code,

in conjunction with Section 2832.1 of the Regulations;
As to Paragraph 17(b), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177( g) of the Code,
in conjunction with Sections 2831.1 and 2831.2 of the Regulations;

As to Paragraph 17(c), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 101 77(g) of the Code,

in conjunction with Sections 2831.1 and 2831.2 of the Regulations;

As to Paragraph 17(d), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code

*

in conjunction with Sections 2832 of the Regulations; and
As to Paragraph 17(e), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code,
in conjunction with Section 2831 of the Regulations.
41
The acts and/or omissions of BLAIN-EILER as alleged above in the SECOND
CAUSE OF ACTION further constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of the license and
license rights of BLAIN-EILER under Sections 10159.2, 10177(d), 10177(g) and 10177(h) of the
Code, in conjunction with Section 2725 of the Regulations.
42
The acts and/or omissions of BLAIN-EILER as alleged above in the THIRD
CAUSE OF ACTION further constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of the license and
lcense rights of BLAIN-EILER under Sections 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code.
43
The acts and/or omissions of REALTY, MAZZA, and LUJAN-RUIZ as aileged
above in the FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of
the license and license rights of REALTY, MAZZA, and LUTAN-RUIZ under Sections 10130,
10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code.
i

"
/7

-11 -




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

27

44
The acts and/or omissions of REALTY and MAZZA as alleged above in the FIFTH
CAUSE OF ACTION further constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of the license and
license rights of REALTY and MAZZA pursuant to the following provisions:
As to Paragraph 32(a), under Scctions 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code, in
conjunction with Section 2832.1 of the Regulations:
As to Paragraph 32(b), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code,
in conjunction with Section 2832.1 of the Regulations;
As to Paragraph 32(c), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code,
in conjunction with Sections 2832.1 of the Regulations;
As to Paragraph 32(d), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code,
in conjunction with Sections 2832.1 of the Regulations; and
As to Paragraph 32(e), under Sections 10145, 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code,
in conjunction with Section 2832 of the Regulations.
45
The acts and/or omissions of MAZZA as alleged above in the SIXTH CAUSE OF
ACTION further constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of the license and license
rights of MAZZA under Sections 10159.5, 10177(d), 10177(g) and 10177(h) of the Code, in
conjunction with Section 2725 of the Regulations.
46
The acts and/or omissions of MAZZA as alleged above in the SEVENTH CAUSE
OF ACTION further constitute grounds for the suspension or revocation of the license and license
rights of MAZZA under Sections 10177(d) and 10177(g) of the Code.
i
i
///
7
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MATTERS IN AGGRAVATION
(Prior Real Estate Law Violations as to BLAIN-EILER)

47
On or about June 30, 2003, the Department filed an Accusation, DRE Case No. H-
1806 FR, against the real estate broker license of BLAIN-EILER. The Accusation alleged violations
of Real Estate Law discovered by the Department during an audit conducted in August 2004,
48
On November 22, 2005, DRE Case No. H-1806 FR was heard by Administrative
Law Judge (“ALJ”) Robert Walker in Fresno, CA.
49
On January 5, 2006, ALJ Walker issued a Proposed Decision wherein he revoked
BLAIN-EILERS?’ real estate broker license, but that BLAIN-EILER would be issued a restricted a
testricted real estate broker license if she complied with the conditions set forth in the Proposed
Decision. Pursuant to the findings made in the Proposed Decision, BLIAN-EILER violated the
following provisions of Real Estate Law: 10145, 10176(e), 10146(g) and 10176(i) of the Cod, in
conjunction with Section 2832.1 of the Regulations.
50
On February 9, 2006, the Real Estate Commissioner adopted the Proposed Decision
of ALJ Walker, which became effective on February 13, 2006.
COST RECOVERY
51
Each and every allegation made above in Paragraphs 1 through 50, inclusive, is
incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.
52
The acts and/or omissions of Respondents as alleged above entitle the Department to
reimbursement of the costs of its audit pursuant to Section 10148(b) (audit costs for trust fund
handling violation) of the Code.
Hl
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53
Section 10106 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that in any order issued in
resolution of a disciplinary proceeding before the Department, the Commissioner may request the
Administrative Law Judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to
pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case.
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations of
this First Amended Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing

disciplinary action against all licenses and license rights of Respondents under the Code, for the

cost of investigation and enforcement as permitted by law, for the cost of the audit, and for such

other and further relief as may be proper under other provisions of law.

.,/
5 / /
DOy A A I/
BRENDA SMITH
Supervising Special Investigator

Dated at Fresno, California,
this)h (+ dayof /11a. ¢ I, 2021.

DISCOVERY DEMAND
Pursuant to Sections 11507.6, et seq. of the Administrative Procedure Act, the
Department of Real Estate hereby makes demand for discovery pursuant to the guidelines set forth
in the Administrative Procedure Act. Failure to provide Discovery to the Department of Real Estate
may result in the exclusion of witnesses and documents at the hearing or other sanctions that the

Office of Administrative Hearings deems appropriate.

-14 -
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		9				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Format, layout and color		Passed		Make sure that no information is conveyed by contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof while the content is not tagged to reflect all meaning conveyed by the use of contrast, color, format or layout, or some combination thereof.		Verification result set by user.

		10				Doc		Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Minimum Contrast		Passed		Please ensure that the visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1, except for Large text and images of large-scale text where it should have a contrast ratio of at least 3:1, or incidental content or logos

		Verification result set by user.

		11						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Headings defined		Passed		Headings have been defined for this document.		

		12						Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Outlines (Bookmarks)		Passed		Bookmarks are logical and consistent with Heading Levels.		

		13				MetaData		Guideline 2.4 Provide ways to help users navigate, find content, and determine where they are		Metadata - Title and Viewer Preferences		Passed		Please verify that a document title of Realty Dimensions Inc, Stephanie Diane Mazza, Melody Joy Blain-Eilers & Martha Elena Lujan-Ruiz H-3289 FR is appropriate for this document.		Verification result set by user.

		14				MetaData		Guideline 3.1 Make text content readable and understandable.		Language specified		Passed		Please ensure that the specified language (en) is appropriate for the document.		Verification result set by user.

		15						Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Change of context		Passed		No actions are triggered when any element receives focus		

		16						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Formulas		Not Applicable		No Formula tags were detected in this document.		

		17						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Links		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in document.		

		18						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Forms		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		19						Guideline 1.1 Provide text alternatives for all non-text content		Alternative Representation for Other Annotations		Not Applicable		No other annotations were detected in this document.		

		20						Guideline 1.2 Provide synchronized alternatives for multimedia.		Captions 		Not Applicable		No multimedia elements were detected in this document.		

		21						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Form Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Form Annotations were detected in this document.		

		22						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Lbl - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No Lbl elements were detected in this document.		

		23						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		LBody - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No LBody elements were detected in this document.		

		24						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Link Annotations		Not Applicable		No tagged Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		25						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Links		Not Applicable		No Link tags were detected in this document.		

		26						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List Item		Not Applicable		No List Items were detected in this document.		

		27						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		List		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		28						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Other Annotations - Valid Tagging		Not Applicable		No Annotations (other than Links and Widgets) were detected in this document.		

		29						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		RP, RT and RB - Valid Parent		Not Applicable		No RP, RB or RT elements were detected in this document.		

		30						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Ruby		Not Applicable		No Ruby elements were detected in this document.		

		31						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		THead, TBody and TFoot		Not Applicable		No THead, TFoot, or TBody elements were detected in this document.		

		32						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - Warichu		Not Applicable		No Warichu elements were detected in this document.		

		33						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Correct Structure - WT and WP		Not Applicable		No WP or WT elements were detected in the document		

		34						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		ListNumbering		Not Applicable		No List elements were detected in this document.		

		35						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Article Threads		Not Applicable		No Article threads were detected in the document		

		36						Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Tabs Key		Not Applicable		Document does not have annotations		

		37						Guideline 1.4 Make it easier for users to see and hear content including separating foreground from background.		Images of text - OCR		Not Applicable		No raster-based images were detected in this document.		

		38						Guideline 2.1 Make all functionality operable via a keyboard interface		Server-side image maps		Not Applicable		No Link annotations were detected in this document.		

		39						Guideline 2.2 Provide users enough time to read and use content		Timing Adjustable		Not Applicable		No elements that could require a timed response found in this document.		

		40						Guideline 2.3 Do not design content in a way that is known to cause seizures		Three Flashes or Below Threshold		Not Applicable		No elements that could cause flicker were detected in this document.		

		41						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Required fields		Not Applicable		No Form Fields were detected in this document.		

		42						Guideline 3.3 Help users avoid and correct mistakes		Form fields value validation		Not Applicable		No form fields that may require validation detected in this document.		

		43						Guideline 4.1 Maximize compatibility with current and future user agents, including assistive technologies		4.1.2 Name, Role, Value		Not Applicable		No user interface components were detected in this document.		

		44		4,8		Tags->0->20,Tags->0->21,Tags->0->46,Tags->0->47		Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Summary attribute		Warning		Table doesn't define the Summary attribute.		

		45		5,8,9		Artifacts->56->0,Artifacts->57->0,Artifacts->54->0,Artifacts->54->0,Artifacts->55->0		Guideline 1.3 Create content that can be presented in different ways		Meaningful Sequence		Warning		An untagged Text element has been detected in this document. CommonLook has automatically placed those in an Artifact.		

		46				Pages->0		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 1 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		47				Pages->1		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 2 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		48				Pages->2		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 3 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		49				Pages->3		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 4 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		50				Pages->4		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 5 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		51				Pages->5		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 6 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		52				Pages->6		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 7 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		53				Pages->7		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 8 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		54				Pages->8		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 9 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		55				Pages->9		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 10 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		56				Pages->10		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 11 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		57				Pages->11		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 12 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		58				Pages->12		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 13 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		

		59				Pages->13		Guideline 3.2 Make Web pages appear and operate in predictable ways		Header/Footer pagination artifacts		Warning		Page 14 contains content but does not define header or footer pagination artifacts. Please confirm this is correct.		
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